
COUNCIL BRIEFING AGENDA 16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6 Page 1 

7.6 MID YEAR BUDGET REVIEW 

Attachments: 1. Statement of Comprehensive Income by Nature and Type   
2. Statement of Comprehensive Income by Program   
3. Rate Setting Statement   
4. Cash backed reserves   
5. Capital Budget excluding additional Capex   
6. Additional Capital Expenditure   
7. Operating Budget Analysis    

  

RECOMMENDATION: 

That Council BY ABSOUTE MAJORITY APPROVES the following amendments to the 2020/2021 
Annual Budget: 
 

a) A net increase in the Operating Budget of $1,065,454 as per Attachments 1 and 2; 
 

b) A net increase in Special Purpose Reserves totalling $43,000 as per Attachments 3 and 4; 
  

c) A net increase in the Capital Expenditure Budget of $174,406 as per Attachment 5; 
 

d) A net increase in the closing surplus of $2,254,930, resulting in a forecast year end surplus 
at 30 June 2021 of $1,687,205, as per Attachment 3; 
 

e) Further amendments to the 2020/2021 budget, totalling $1,665,990, as detailed in Tables 
6.1, 6.2, 6.3, 6.4 and 6.5 in Attachment 6 resulting in a net forecasted surplus of $21,215. 
 
 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

The purpose of this report is to consider and authorise the proposed mid-year budget review for 2020/2021. 

BACKGROUND: 

The review period covered for this quarterly budget is October 2020 to January 2021. The first budget review 
maintained a conservative budget approach but at the same time had increased budgeted revenue and 
expenditure to a more realistic estimate. The City of Vincent has experienced a minimal financial impact from 
the COVID-19 pandemic since the first budget review. As a result Administration has increased its budget 
estimate upwardly. The income estimates have been increased to 85% of the actual revenue in 2018/2019. 

DETAILS: 

This financial year Administration will be performing quarterly budget reviews to ensure budget estimates are 
realistic and allowed for agile decision making in an ever changing external environment. The third quarter 
budget review is planned to commence in March and will cover the period January to March 2021 and will be 
presented at the May 2021 OMC meeting. 
 
The budget amendments from this review incorporates the following adjustments: 
 
- A net increase in the operating budget of $1,065,454 as per Attachments 1 and 2;  
- A net movement in Special Purpose Reserves of $43,000 as per Attachments 3 and 4; 
- A net increase in the capital budget of $174,406 as per Attachment 5;  
- A net increase in the opening surplus of $2,254,930, and a forecast year end surplus at 30 June 2021 of 

$1,687,205, as per Attachment 3; and 
-      Further budget amendments of $1,665,990 as detailed in Attachment 6. 
 
Capital Expenditure 
 
The 2020/2021 current budget include a capital expenditure program totalling $11,562,366, with a further 
increase of $174,406. 



COUNCIL BRIEFING AGENDA 16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6 Page 2 

 
The City’s major capital expenditure for this financial year is the Infrastructure Renewal works at Beatty Park 
totalling $3,377,570.  The filtration and tiling component of this project have commenced and scheduled to 
completed by June 2021.  
 
Further, additional capital amendments of $174,406 to capital expenditure is proposed for this budget review. 
The details of capital amendments are at Attachment 5.   
 

Some of the key capital budget amendments are summarised in the table below: 
 

Description Current 
Budget 

Proposed 
Revised 
Budget 

Differe
nce 

Comments 

Loftus Recreation Centre - 
Change room upgrade 

           
131,367  

            
141,700  

        
10,333  

Project complete. Budget 
adjusted as per actual. 

Litis Stadium & Britannia Res End 
of Lease 

            
40,000  

            
120,000  

        
80,000  

Additional funds required for 
main switch board renewal. 

Auckland/Hobart St Res Renew 
Inground irrigation 

                   
-    

             
50,000  

        
50,000  

Due to existing irrigation 
system in poor condition.  

Parking Machines Asset 
Replacement Program 

                   
-    

             
20,000  

        
20,000  

Refurbishment program for 
ticket machines. 

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 

           
171,367  

            
331,700  

      
160,333  

  

 
Operating expense budget increase 
 
Detail on all operating expense budget amendments are included in Attachments 1 and 2.  Operating 
expenses have increased by $3,276,521 and some of the key budget amendments include: 
 

 Employee Costs increase of $437,078 is mainly due to: 
 

- Beatty Park Casuals and labour increased by $294,000 to accommodate for the resumption of 
normal operations at the leisure facility;  

- Workers Compensation increase of $26,000 due to an increase in workers compensation 
claims; and 

- Parental leave and Centre link increase of $73,000, increase in parental leave not budgeted for.  
 

 An increase of materials and contracts of $331,319 mainly due to: 
- Reimbursement to Main Roads of grant funds received in 2017 for pedestrian crossing for Fitzgerald 

Street ($150,000) and Vincent Street ($30,000). These works were completed by Main Roads; 
 

- Additional funds required for GIS contractor, $50,000; 
 

- Rates Financial Hardship allowance has been decreased from $250,000 to $150,000 due to the 
reduced volume of hardship application. To date we have received 35 hardship applications but 
anticipate this number to increase as debt recovery work has commenced; 
 

- Bank charges for infringement and carpark operating costs have increased by $130,000 due to the 
higher volumes of transactions than anticipated; 
 

- Marketing costs have increased by $30,000 to reinstate events within the City; and 
 

- Community grants of $60,000 for Forrest Park Croquet Club and North Perth Bowling Club, the City 
has been successful in its grant application for this amount.  
 

 An increase of $210,396 for other operating expenditure due to: 
- Increase in fine lodgement and car park equipment costs ($81,000) due to normalisation of 

operations; 
- Increase in CCTV maintenance costs, $10,000; 
- Gym equipment maintenance costs and stock purchase at Beatty Park leisure Centre increased by 

$56,000 due to activities normalising at BPLC; and 



COUNCIL BRIEFING AGENDA 16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6 Page 3 

- DLGSC property management costs of $25,000 was under budgeted.  
 
A summary of Operating expenditure over $10,000 is included at Attachment 7. 
 
Non Cash Items 
 

 Depreciation has increased by $2,211,328, this is mainly due to reinstatement of depreciation of HBF 
stadium as a consequence of Office of the Auditor General 2019/2020 audit of the City.  
  

 Restricted unspent grant of $600,000 received from Main Roads in 2017 for 3 separate pedestrian 
crossing projects, these funds were subsequently restricted.  The funds were used for the following 
three projects: 

- Vincent Street $200,000, Administration completed this work in 2018/19 however the funds 
were not unrestricted in 2018/19; 

- Charles Street $250,000, Main Roads was reimbursed for these funds in 2019/20 as they 
performed the works, however the funds were not unrestricted in 2019/20; and 

- Fitzgerald Street $150,000, this payment is being included in the current budget review and the 
restricted grant will be utilised for this payment. This pedestrian crossing has been completed 
by Main Roads.   

 Proceeds from disposal of assets increased by $177,733 because of sale of additional vehicles 
and also due to proceeds were greater than anticipated. 

 
Revenue budget amendments 
 
Detail on all operating revenue budget amendments are included in Attachments 1 and 2.  Operating 
revenue has increased by $2,878,934 and some of the key amendments include the following: 
 

 Rates increase of $220,878 due to interim rates for significant developments being finalised; 238 
Oxford Street ($134,000) and 269 Vincent Street ($69,000) 
 

 Other Revenue, increased by $285,825 mainly due to reimbursement from DFES of $217,000 for storm 
damage and an increase in GST refund ($50,000) from improved volume of sales at Tamala Park. 
 

 Fees and charges increased by $1,641,350.  Fees and charges were adjusted conservatively at the 
last budget review providing a buffer for any adverse impact of COVID-19. Fortunately, thus far WA has 
had a minimum impact of the pandemic therefore the fees and charges have been revised to 85% 
volumes of 2018/2019. This will be further review during the third quarter budget review commencing 
middle of March 2021.  The breakdown of the key fees and charges amendments are as follows:   

 
                          
 
                      
 
    
 
 
Special Purpose Reserves 
 
Detail on special purpose reserve amendments are included in Attachment 3.  The net proposed 
amendments for reserves is $43,000 and the breakdown is: 
 
Transfer to reserves increased by $24,000 due to: 

- $18,000 for Percentage of Art Reserve as a result of new monies received; and 
- Additional $6,000 for Cash in Lieu Reserve for payment arrangements. 

 
 

Transfer from reserve has increased $67,000, broken down as follows: 
- $50,000 from Asset Sustainability Reserve for Auckland/Hobart street reserve upgrade of irrigation 

system, this project was deferred due to COVID-19; and 
- Net increase of $17,000 from Cash in Lieu Reserve; $20,000 increase for Melrose Street angle 

parking and decrease of $3,000 for Streetscape Improvements at Angove St and Fitzgerald Street. 
 

Details Amount of fees 

Beatty Park fees for all services               221,900 
Infringement income               455,397     
Carpark fees               924,565  

           1,601,862  



COUNCIL BRIEFING AGENDA 16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6 Page 4 

Opening operating surplus 
 
The estimated opening surplus for the 2020/2021 budget was $1,615,763. The 2019/2020 audit has been 
finalised and as a result the opening surplus has been updated to $2,122,499, a net increase of $ 506,736.  
 
As detailed in the Rate Setting Statement at Attachment 3, the revised budget forecast at 30 June 2021 is a 
surplus of $1,687,205. This additional surplus has been set aside, this is further expanded under ‘further 
budget amendments’, below. 
 
Further budget amendments  
 
Administration proposes the schedule of budget amendments set out in Attachment 6, totalling $1,665,990, 
to support operating activities and replenish reserves. Due to COVID-19 some of these projects have been 
deferred and have now been brought forward. The additional spend for Road to Recovery is required for the 
City to meet their grant funding conditions.   
 
The amendments can be summarised as: 
 

Table-Ref Budget Amendments Value Percent 

6.1 Capital Expenditure –Parks  $        240,000  14% 

6.2 Capital Expenditure – Roads  $        500,990  30% 

6.3 Transfer to Reserve  $        675,000  40% 

6.4 LRCI funding (additional Brittania 
Reserve) 

 $        250,000 15% 

6.5 Operating Expenditure $           25,000 1% 

Total 
 

 $      1,665,990 100% 

CONSULTATION/ADVERTISING: 

Not applicable 

LEGAL/POLICY: 

The Local Government Act 1995 requires that a budget review be undertaken each financial year, in the 
period between January and March of a financial year. 
 
Regulation 33A of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 requires: 
 
(1) Between 1 January and 31 March in each financial year a local government is to carry out a review 

of its annual budget for that year. 
 

(2A) The review of an annual budget for a financial year must –  
 
(a) consider the local government’s financial performance in the period beginning on 1 July and 

ending no earlier than 31 December in that financial year; and 
 
(b) consider the local government’s financial position as at the date of the review; and 
 
(c) review the outcomes for the end of that financial year that are forecast in the budget. 

 
(2) Within 30 days after a review of the annual budget of a local government is carried out it is to be 

submitted to the council. 
 
 

(3) A council is to consider a review submitted to it and is to determine* whether or not to adopt the 
review, any parts of the review or any recommendations made in the review. 

 

*Absolute majority required. 
 

(4) Within 30 days after a council has made a determination, a copy of the review and determination is 
to be provided to the Department. 



COUNCIL BRIEFING AGENDA 16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6 Page 5 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

Low:  Conducting this budget review ensures the City is properly managing its finances to meet 
current priorities and commitments. 

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 

This is in keeping with the City’s Strategic Community Plan 2018-2028:  
 
Innovative and Accountable 

Our resources and assets are planned and managed in an efficient and sustainable manner. 

Our community is satisfied with the service we provide. 

Our community is aware of what we are doing and how we are meeting our goals. 

Our resources and assets are planned and managed in an efficient and sustainable manner. 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 

Expenditure within this report facilitates various projects, programs, services and initiatives that contribute to 
protecting/enhancing the City’s built and natural environment and to improving resource efficiency. 

PUBLIC HEALTH IMPLICATIONS: 

Expenditure within this report facilitates various projects, programs and services that contribute to the priority 
health outcomes within the City’s Public Health Plan 2020-2025. 

FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 

The various budget amendments set out in Attachment 6 reduce the budget surplus at 30 June 2021 from 
$1,687,205 to $21,215.  



COUNCIL BRIEFING  16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6- Attachment 1 Page 6 



COUNCIL BRIEFING  16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6- Attachment 2 Page 7 



COUNCIL BRIEFING  16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6- Attachment 3 Page 8 



COUNCIL BRIEFING  16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6- Attachment 4 Page 9 



 

 



COUNCIL BRIEFING  16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6- Attachment 5 Page 11 

 
  



COUNCIL BRIEFING  16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6- Attachment 5 Page 12 

 
  



COUNCIL BRIEFING  16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6- Attachment 5 Page 13 

 
  



COUNCIL BRIEFING  16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6- Attachment 5 Page 14 

 
  



COUNCIL BRIEFING  16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6- Attachment 5 Page 15 

 
  



COUNCIL BRIEFING  16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6- Attachment 5 Page 16 

 



COUNCIL BRIEFING  16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6- Attachment 6 Page 17 

 
  



COUNCIL BRIEFING  16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6- Attachment 6 Page 18 

 



COUNCIL BRIEFING  16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6- Attachment 7 Page 19 

 
  



COUNCIL BRIEFING  16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6- Attachment 7 Page 20 

 
  



COUNCIL BRIEFING  16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6- Attachment 7 Page 21 

 
  



COUNCIL BRIEFING  16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6- Attachment 7 Page 22 

 
  



COUNCIL BRIEFING  16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6- Attachment 7 Page 23 

 
  



COUNCIL BRIEFING  16 MARCH 2021 

Item 7.6- Attachment 7 Page 24 

 
  


